20 TTL LOAD
DC Electrical Characteristics
Parameter Test Conditions Min Max Unit
VOH High-Level Output Voltage VCC= min. VIL = max. IOH= max 2.7 V
VOL Low-Level Output Voltage VCC= min. V IH= min. I OL= max 0.5 V
VIK Input Clamp Voltage VCC = min. II = IIK -1.2V V
IIH High-Level Input Current VCC = max. VIN= 2.7V 50 µA
IIL Low-Level Input Current VCC = max. VIN = 0.5V -2 mA

X X
EIN Pulse Input Voltage 3.2 Volts
TRI Pulse Rise Time 2.0 nS
PWI Pulse Width 10 nS
P Period PWO x2 nS
(For EP9981-5) 20 nS
VCC Supply Voltage 5.0 Volts
Input Pulse Test Conditions  @ 25° C Unit
Package
Schematic
PART PULSE MAX
NUMBER WIDTH * OUTPUT
±2 NS or ±5%† FREQ
(P WO ) (mHz)
EP9981-5 5 100
EP9981-10 10 50
EP9981-15 15 33
EP9981-20 20 25
EP9981-25 25 20
EP9981-30 30 16
EP9981-35 35 14
EP9981-40 40 12
EP9981-45 45 11
EP9981-50 50 10
EP9981-60 60 8.4
EP9981-70 70 7.1
EP9981-80 80 6.3
EP9981-90 90 5.5
EP9981-100 100 5.0
* Measured at 1.5V Levels
†Whichever is greater.
14 Pin DIP Delayed Pulse Width Generator TTL Compatible
Active Delay Line Modules